State of South Dakota

EIGHTY-NINTH SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2014

400V0362

HOUSE BILL NO. 1022

Introduced by: The Committee on Appropriations at the request of the Board of Regents

- 1 FOR AN ACT ENTITLED, An Act to authorize the Board of Regents to purchase improved
- 2 property in Spearfish and to make an appropriation therefor.
- 3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:
- 4 Section 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of one dollar (\$1), or so much thereof as
- 5 may be necessary, in other fund expenditure authority to the Board of Regents, payable from
- 6 childcare revenues, for the purchase of improved real estate property on behalf of Black Hills
- 7 State University. The real property to be purchased is to be described as follows: Tract 1 of Lot
- 8 1A, in West ½ of the Northwest ¼ of the Southeast ¼, Section 9, Township 6 North, Range 2
- 9 East, Black Hills Meridian, Spearfish, Lawrence County, South Dakota.
- Section 2. The executive director of the Board of Regents shall approve vouchers and the
- state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by this Act.